
**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**

NO. SJC-13108

**Ofer Nemirovsky,
Plaintiff-Appellee**

v.

**Daikin North America, LLC
Defendant-Appellant**

**On Appeal from a Judgment of the Superior Court for Suffolk County,
No. 1684cv02022**

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Product Liability Advisory Council, Inc. In Support of
Defendant-Appellant**

James M. Campbell (BBO #541882)
jmcampbell@campbell-trial-lawyers.com
Christopher Howe (BBO #652445)
chowe@campbell-trial-lawyers.com
Campbell Conroy & O'Neil, PC
1 Constitution Wharf, 3rd Floor
Boston, MA 02129
(617) 241-3000

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT RULE 1:21 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Supreme Judicial Court Rule 1:21, the Product Liability Advisory Council, Inc. (PLAC) states it is a domestic non-profit corporation incorporated in Michigan.

PLAC has no parent corporation and no publicly-held corporation has 10% or greater ownership in PLAC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE	5
INTRODUCTION	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
A. The Seller of a Defect-Free Component Part is not Liable for Injuries Caused by a Defective Integrated Product into Which the Component is Incorporated	11
B. The Component Part Doctrine Is Applicable to Contract-Based Claims for Breach of the Implied Warranty of Merchantability	17
C. The Judge Erred in Concluding That The Coils Were Defective Solely Because They Corroded	25
CONCLUSION	27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AcBel Polytch, Inc. v. Fairchild Semiconductor,
Int'l., Inc., 928 F.3d 110 (1st Cior. 2019)

Back v. Wickes Corp., 375 Mass. 633 (1978)

Bay State-Spray & Provincetown Steamship Authy.
v. Caterpillar Tractor Co., 404 Mass. 103 (1989)

Buonanno v. Colmar Belting Co., 733 A.2d 712
(R.I. 1999)

Childress v. Gresen Mfg. Co., 888 F.2d 45
(6th Cir. 1989)

Cipollone v. Yale Ind. Prods., 202 F.3d 376
1st Cir. 2000)

Crossfield v. Quality Control Equip. Co. Inc.,
1 F.3d 701(8th Cir. 1993)

Davis v. Komatsu America Industries Corp., 42 S.W. 3d 34
(Tenn. 2001)

Doull v. Foster, 487 Mass. 1 (2021)

Edwards v. Honeywell, Inc. 50 F.3d 484 (7th Cir. 1995)

Enrich v. Windmere Corp., 416 Mass. 83 (1993)

Greenman v. Yuba Power Products, Inc. 377 P.2d 897 (Cal. 1963)

Henningsen v. Bloomfield Motors, 161 A.2d 69 (N.J. 1960)

Hoyt v. Vitek, Inc., 134 Or. App. 271, 894 P.2d 1225 (1995)

Kealoha v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.,
844 F.Supp. 590 (D. Hawaii 1994)

Mitchell v. Sky Climber Inc., 396 Mass. 629
1986)

Murray v. Goodrich Eng'g Corp., 30 Mass. App. Ct.
918, 920 (1991)

Pantazis v. Mack Trucks Inc., 92 Mass. App. Ct.
477 (2017)

Nat'l Union Fire Ins. v. Riggs Nat'l Bank, 5 F.3d 554
(D.C. Cir. 1993)

Swartz v. General Motors Corp., 375 Mass. 628 (1978)

Wright v. Federal Mach. Co., 535 F.Supp. 645
(E.D. Pa. 1982)

Statutes

G.L. C. 93A

G.L. c. 106, Section 2-314

G.L. c. 106, Section 3-318

G.L. c. 106, Section 2-607(a)(3)

G.L. c. 106, Sections 2-313 to 2-318

Other Authorities

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Product

Liability (ALI 1998) Section 5

Restatement (Secton) of Torts (ALI 1965)
